
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16th December, 2020 at 5.30 pm 

via Remote Video Link 

 
 
Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman) 

John Blackall (Vice-Chairman) 
 Tony Bevis 

Paul Clarke 
Ruth Fletcher 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Jack Saheid 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Glen Chipp 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 3 - 6 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 

 

5.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 7 - 20 

 To receive the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
 

 

6.   Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 21 - 34 

 To receive the Internal Audit Quarterly Update report 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

7.   External Audit - Progress Report 35 - 60 

 To receive a progress report against the annual audit plan 
 

 

8.   Annual Governance Statement 61 - 66 

 To receive an update on the progress against actions contained in the Annual 
Governance Statement 
 

 

9.   Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators - Mid-year Report 67 - 76 

 To receive the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 
 

 

10.   Capital Strategy 2021/22 77 - 106 

 To receive the Capital Strategy 2021/22 incorporating Investment and Treasury 
Management Strategy 
 

 

11.   Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
20 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Bevis, Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher, Richard Landeryou and 
Jack Saheid 
 

AAG/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July were approved as an accurate 
record and it was agreed that they would be signed by the Chairman once the 
COVID-19 situation had abated. 
 

AAG/17   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AAG/18   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Annual Statement of Accounts 
had been audited and brought back to note and approve the changes. 
 

AAG/19   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress 
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
 
There were five High Risks on the corporate risk register with CRR19 being a 
new risk: 
 
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021  
 
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres; 
property income; investment income.  
 
CRR35 - COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line 
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or unavailability 
of key officers. (ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council.  
 
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
20 October 2020 

 

 
2 

CRR18 (i) - A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. (ii) IT not working due to 
environmental problems: fire, flood, power cut. 
 
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated. 
 

AAG/20   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with an update on all internal 
audit and counter-fraud activity completed during the quarter, with a summary 
of all key findings. There were also updates on the progress of delivery of the 
annual audit plan and the performance of the internal audit service. 
 
Of the two formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an opinion of 
‘reasonable assurance’, and the other was a non-opinion review. 
 
Formal follow-up reviews would continue to be carried out for all audits that had 
received ‘minimal assurance’ and high risk areas that had received ‘partial 
assurance’ opinions. 
 
Internal Audit had continued to liaise with departments to identify any new or 
emerging risks. 
 
It was reported that the internal audit plan for the year remained under regular 
review to ensure that the service continues to focus its resources in the highest 
priority areas based on an assessment of risk. Through discussions with 
management, the following reviews had been added to the audit plan during the 
year:  
 
• Review of the Community Hubs – Covid-19 Red Response;  
• Purchase Cards, including areas of spend.  
 
Through the same process, audits had been deferred from the audit plan and 
would be considered for inclusion in the 2021/22 plan as part of the overall risk 
assessment completed during the
[...]
 2). 

The Corporate risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total 
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 CRR02 
CRR03 
CRR06 
CRR32 
CRR33 
CRR34 
CRR35a 

CRR18 
 
 
 
 

CRR01c 
 

CRR35 
CRR19 

 
 
 

 CRR17 
CRR36 

 
 

CRR01b 
CRR05 

 

 

   
 

  

     

   
 
 

  

 
 

There are six risks which are currently considered to be high and nine medium.  

The high risk area relates to the following: 

CRR35 
COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line 
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or 
unavailability of key officers. 

(ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council. 

CRR19 Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; 
leisure centres; property income; investment income.   

CRR01c 
Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under.  This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates 
baseline, resulting in loss of funding. 

CRR18 
(i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems.  The level of 
threat has been raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. 
  
(ii) IT not working due to environmental problems: fire, flood, power 
cut. 

CRR01b 
Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021 

CRR05 
Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply 
with control procedures. 

Please see the risk register in Appendix 1 which provides full details of all risks on 
the “live” register together with details of the control actions and responsible 
officers. Two Risks, CRR33 and CRR36 are shown in the exempt appendix 2. 

3.2 Departmental Risk Registers 
 
 Departmental risk registers have been reviewed and updated.  

Page 9



 

 

4 Outcome of Consultations 

4.1 Officers who are responsible for control actions and the Senior Leadership Team 
have been consulted in updating the Corporate Risk Register. 

5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

5.1 Not applicable.  

6 Financial Consequences 

6.1 There are no financial consequences as this report is for noting. 

7 Legal Consequences 

7.1 There are no legal consequences as this report is for noting. 

8 Staffing Consequences 

8.1 There are no staffing consequences as this report is for noting. 

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 The report provides an update on the Council’s corporate risks and how these are 
being managed by the Senior Leadership Team. See Appendix 1 for the latest 
version of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  

 

10 Other Considerations 
 
10.1 Risk management encompasses all risks within the organisation, including 

strategic, operational, and project/change risks. This includes consideration of 
Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality & Diversity; and Green issues.  

  
 

Page 10



1 

Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report December 2020     

Risks ordered by RAG not numerically 
 

Generated on: 01 December 2020 

 

 

 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR19 
Cause: Uncertainty in the UK and 
World economy. The Government has 
spoken about an additional 5% 
reduction in local government 
funding, and further cuts in years to 
come. The impact on the financial 
markets and the pound following 
Covid-19 has brought forward a 
deeper depression and caused a 
slowdown in the property and 
financial markets. 
 
Risk: Ongoing reduction in planning 
fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and 
increased housing benefit claims, 
leisure centres, property income; 
investment income. 

Financial  
Service 
Delivery  
Compliance 
with 
Regulations  

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.19.2 Monitor
[...]
ely affected by this. 
(ii)  Revenues and Benefits caseload 
remains high and Business Rate 
payment is low.  The Council has 2 
Court dates in December so some 
improved payment may be expected 
in the next few months. 

CRR.35.2 Funding from 
Government 

Jane 
Eaton 

P
age 11



2 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

Risk: 
(i) The Council is unable to deliver 
statutory front line services to the 
community due to, for example, staff 
shortages or unavailability of key 
officers. 
(ii) Substantial financial loss to the 
Council. 
   

 
 

(iii) Funding from Government is still 
expected to leave an overspend on the 
year and the impact if the second 
wave takes the area into further lock-
down is unknown.   

CRR01c 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g. Business Rates). 
Risk: Decrease in Rateable Value due 
to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to 
fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding. 

Reductions in 
funding 
Financial 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.01c.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

November 2020 update 
 
With business rates reform postponed 
and the COVID-19 recession, further 
reductions in business rates seem 
inevitable. The impact in 2021/22 may 
depend on whether Government gives 
business rate relief to retail and 
leisure businesses on the same scale 
again in 2021/22.  

CRR01b 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g. Business Rates). 
  
Risk: (ii) Funding from Government is 
less generous than assumed in the 
MTFS from 2021 

  
   
Reductions in 
funding  
  
Adverse effect 
on morale  
  
Financial  
  
Failure to 
achieve agreed 
objectives  

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.01b.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

November 2020 upda
[...]
 to sign an Assurance 
Statement. (By 30th June 
Annually) (Cyclical) 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR.05.4 “Cultural 
compliance” Internal Audits 
identify service-based issues 
and help managers to resolve 
these. 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR18 
Technological 
Cause:  Council services are 
increasingly reliant on IT systems at a 
time when there are greater 
opportunities for malicious attackers 
to exploit security weaknesses.           
  
Risk 1: A malicious attacker exploits a 
known or unknown security weakness 
to penetrate the Council’s ICT 
systems. 
  
Risk 2: IT not working due to 
environmental  problems: fire, flood, 
power cut 
  

  
Loss of key 
systems-
disruption to 
Council 
services. 
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems. 
Fraud/theft. 
Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records. 
Penalties from 
the ICO. 
Adverse media 
coverage.    

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.18.1 Staff and Member 
Training 

Claire 
Ward / 
Robert 
Laban 

 

November 2020 update: 
 
Level of attack, particularly 

Ransomware attacks has been raised 
by the Cabinet Office.  Remediation 
ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.1 IT Security Training has 
been rolled out to all staff and the IT 
Security Officer has reviewed the 
training and some items have been 
sent out to staff.  More staff training 
to follow. 
 
CRR.18.2 This work is ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.3 All work is ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.4 Patching of devices ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.5 PSN Accreditation 
 
CRR.18.6 This work is ongoing.  New 
policies have been updated and are 
reviewed regularly. 

CRR.18.2 Awareness of 
current threats 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.3 An effective ICT 
Service delivery team 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.4 Effective patching 
and updates to mitigate 
known vulnerabilities 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.5 Compliance with 
expected security standards.  
(PSN, PCI-DSS) 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.6 Effective policies in 
place which outline security 
requirements for users of ICT 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.7 Effective back-up 
and recovery processes 
[...]
and 
safety, Service 
Delivery, 
Compliance 
with 
regulations, 
Reputational 
loss. 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.35a.4 A balanced 
approach to home/office 
working in line with 
government advice 

Andrea 
Curson/R
obert 
Laban 

 

November 2020 Update 
 
The work is ongoing and is monitored 
every fortnight by the Business 
Continuity Group. 

CRR.35a.5 Re-modelling of 
workspaces to ensure social 
distancing 

Brian 
Elliott 

CRR.35a.6 Provision of 
sanitary products and PPE 

Brian 
Elliott 

CRR.35a.7 Risk assessments 
for offices and specific staff 

Robert 
Laban 

CRR.35a.8 Managed opening 
/closure of the Capitol, 
Museum, Leisure, Sports 
services and Reception in line 
with safety concerns 

Vicky 
Wise 

  

  

 
  

P
age 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report to Audit Committee  

 

 16th December 2020 

 By the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 2 (01/07/20 - 30/09/20)  

Executive Summary 
 
To provide Members with an update on all internal audit and counter-fraud activity completed 
during the quarter, including a summary of all key findings. The report also includes details 
of progress on delivery of the annual audit plan along with an update on the performance of 
the internal audit service during the period. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

 Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues raised; 
and 

 Identify any new or emerging risks for consideration for inclusion in the internal audit 
plan.   

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 

systems of internal control. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2020-21 

Wards affected: All. 
 

Report Author:    Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

Contact Details: Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor  Tel No. 01273 481447 

                                           Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor Tel No. 01403 215319 
 Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

 Background 

1.1 This progress report covers work completed between 1 July 2020 and 30 September 
2020.   
 
Supporting Information 

1.2 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Annual Plan 2020-21 which was approved by the Audit Committee on 
01 April 2020. 

 

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards 

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution supports the statutory requirements outlined above. 

Financial Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “the Chief Finance Officer ensures that 
the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and 
effective internal audit”. The terms of reference for internal audit are detailed in the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed by the Audit 
Committee. 

 

3       Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 Key audit findings from final reports are summarised in Appendix A.   
 
3.2 Overall, of the four formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an opinion 

of ‘reasonable assurance’, two received an opinion of “partial assurance”, and one 
received an opinion of “minimal assurance”.  

 
3.3 Formal follow up reviews continue to be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal 

assurance’ opinions have been given and for higher risk a
[...]
wn.  

Plans for the roll out of 
training have also now been 
put on hold due to social 
distancing and remote 
working. It is felt that remote 
training in a technical area will 
not be efficient. This will be 
revisited as necessary. A few 
officers have been provided 
with some adhoc training in 
the Parkside office. 

 

 

4. Amendments to the Audit Plan  

4.1 In accordance with proper professional practice, the internal audit plan for the year remains under regular 
review to ensure that the service continues to focus its resources in the highest priority areas based on an 
assessment of risk. Through discussions with management, the following reviews have been added to the 
audit plan during the year: 

 Review of the Community Hubs – Covid-19 Red Response; and 

 Purchase Cards, including areas of spend. 

Page 31



 

Horsham District Council 

4.2 Through the same process, audits have been removed or deferred from the audit plan and, where 
appropriate, will be considered for inclusion in the 2021/22 plan as part of the overall risk assessment 
completed during the annual audit planning process: 

 Capitol Bar and Catering Facility; 

 Volunteers; 

 Hop Oast (Cultural Compliance) follow-up; and 

 Capital Grant Funding / External Funding 

5. Internal Audit Performance 

5.1 In addition to the annual assessment of internal audit effectiveness against Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS), the performance of the service is monitored on an ongoing basis against a set up agreed 
key performance indicators as set out in the following table: 

Aspect of Service Orbis IA KPI Target RAG 
score 

Actual Performance 

Quality Annual Audit Plan agreed 
by Audit Committee 

By end April G Approved by the Audit 
Committee on 1st April 2020. 

Annual Audit Report and 
Opinion 

By end July G 2019/20 report presented to 
the Audit Committee on 15th 
July 2020. 

Customer Satisfaction 
levels 

90% satisfied G 100% 

Productivity and 
process 
efficiency 


[...]
 Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000070901-01 (UK) 07/18. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its
impact on the environment, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other 
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 Report to Audit Committee  

 16th December 2020 

 By the Director of Corporate Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not exempt 
 

 
Annual Governance Statement  – Review of Action Plan 2020/21 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements was completed in the spring leading to the production of the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20. This review included information and assurance 
gathering processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement was 
correct as well as a review of the Council's Governance Framework against the best practice 
framework devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. The Annual Governance Statement was approved 
at the Audit Committee on 15th July 2020. 
 
This report reviews progress against the Action Plan at midway through the year.  Appendix 
A shows the progress to date.  
 

Recommendations 

That the Committee is recommended: 
 

i) To note the progress against the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2020/21.  

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) As part of good governance, it is important the improvement actions are reviewed, 

progressed and completed. 

 
Background Papers: None 

 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance and Performance.  
 
Attachments: 

Appendix A: AGS Action Plan 2020/21 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require t
[...]
 activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2020/21. 
During the period the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements and 
the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit, was not breached.  
 
At 30 September 2020, the Council had no external debt and its investments totalled 
£53.6m (£42.9m at 30 September 2019). 
 
During the first half of 2020/21, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance 
with the Council’s treasury management strategy apart from one breach of the limit for a 
single local authority. Interest of £0.43m was earned on investments at an average return 
of 1.7% (2.3% full year 2019/20).  
 
Treasury investment income for the full year is likely to be significantly below the budget as 
the pandemic keeps interest rates and dividend yields low. Commercial property income is 
also likely to underperform as some tenants suffer from the fallout from the pandemic. 
 

Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

i) Note the treasury management stewardship report at the mid-year 2020/21 
ii) Note the mid-year prudential indicators for 2020/21 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) This mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures 
ii) This report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice for 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in Capital Finance. 
 
Background Papers 
“Capital Strategy 2020/21 incorporating Investment and Treasury Management Strategy” – 
Audit Committee 18 December 2019  
“Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2023/24” – Cabinet 23 January 
2020 
 
Consultation: Arlingclose Limited. Council’s Treasury management advisors 
Wards affected: All                         
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical 01403 215310 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Background Information 

1 Introduction 

The purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicato
[...]
rom the Council’s advisor and review of the risks inherent 
in the type of investment. 
 
The investment strategy in section 5 and appendix C pulls together information on 
service loans and commercial property to demonstrate  the Council’s risk management 
approach in that area. The strategy is largely unchanged apart from recommended 
increases in the service loans and overall commercial property portfolio limits. 

 The limit on service loans increases from £1.5m to £3m 

 The limit on overall commercial property rises from £60m to £70m 

The increase in loan value is to enable lending to the Council’s own Housing Company 
and the overall portfolio limit increase to cover developments of existing assets and to 
provide headroom for possible upward revaluations of property values.   
   
  

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
i) approve this Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching strategy for the 

Council while leaving the full Council to approve the updated capital strategy that 
will accompany the 2021/22 budget to Council. 
 

ii) recommend that the full Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2021/22 and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 4 
and appendix B of this report. 

 
iii)       recommend that the full Council approve the Investment Strategy for 2021/22 

and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 5 and 
appendix C of this report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) The Council is required to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) and Prudential Code which requires the Council to 
approve a Capital strategy, Investment strategy and Treasury Management 
Strategy before the start of each financial year. 

 
ii) The Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) issued 

revised guidance on 
[...]
pdate Report
	HDC Quarter 2 Progress Report December 2020 Appendix A - FINAL

	7 External Audit - Progress Report
	8 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement APPENDIX A

	9 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators - Mid-year Report
	10 Capital Strategy 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee
16 DECEMBER 2020

Present:

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman),
Tony Bevis, Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher, Richard Landeryou and
Jack Saheid

Also Present:

Councillor James Wright

AAG/24 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October were approved as an accurate
record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.
AAG/25 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.
AAG/26 ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman announced that Councillor Paul Clarke would resign from the
Audit Committee at the end of this meeting as he had been appointed as the
Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets.
The Chairman and Committee thanked Councillor Paul Clarke for his work on
the Audit Committee.
AAG/27 RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.
It was reported that there were six high risks:
CRR35 - COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or unavailability
of key officers. (ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council.
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income;
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres;
property income; investment income.
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline,
resulting in loss of funding.
1

Audit Committee
16 December 2020

CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat has been
raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. (ii) IT not working due to environmental
problems: fire, flood, power cut.
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021.
CRR05 - Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply with
control procedures.
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated.
The Chairman decided that CRR18 part (ii) should be removed from the risk
register as these are potential environmental issues that are beyond control.
The Committee noted the contents of the report.
AAG/28 INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT
The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with an update on all internal
audit and counter-fraud activity completed during the quarter, with a summary
of all key findings. There were also updates on the progress of delivery of the
annual audit plan and the performance of the internal audit service.
Overall, of the four formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an
opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’, two received an opinion of “partial
assurance”, and one received an opinion of “minimal assurance”.
Formal follow-up reviews would continue to be carried out for all audits that had
received ‘minimal assurance’ and high-risk areas that had received ‘partial
assurance’ opinions.
Internal Audit had continued to liaise with departments to identify any new or
emerging risks.
As the audit of Travel Expenses had received ‘minimal assurance’ a follow-up
review would be undertaken in 2021/22 to ensure that the agreed actions had
been implemented. The Chairman asked that HR be consulted on whether of
not third-party applications could be used to record the lengths of Officer
journeys and used to populate internal e-forms.
Two new reviews had been added to the audit plan: Review of Community
Hubs – Covid-19 red response; and Purchase Cards, including areas of spend.
Four reviews had been deferred from the audit plan: Capitol Bar and Catering
Facility; Volunteers; Hop Oast (Cultural Compliance) follow-up; and Capital
Grant Funding / External Funding.

2

Audit Committee
16 December 2020

3

The Committee noted the contents of the report.
AAG/29 EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT
The External Auditors presented the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31
March 2020 to the Committee.
The Committee noted the contents of the letter.
AAG/30 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the report.
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal
control arrangements had been completed in the spring leading to the
production of the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. This review
included information and assurance gathering processes to ensure that the
published Annual Governance Statement was correct as well as a review of the
Council's Governance Framework against the best practice framework devised
by CIPFA/SOLACE. The Annual Governance Statement was approved at the
Audit Committee on 15th July 2020.
This reported reviewed progress against the action plan.
The Committee noted the contents of the report.
AAG/31 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - MID-YEAR
REPORT
The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the mid-year report.
During the period the Council had complied with its legislative and regulatory
requirements and the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit, was not
breached.
At 30 September 2020, the Council had no external debt and its investments
totalled
£53.6m.
During the first half of 2020/21, the Council’s cash balances were invested in
accordance with the Council’s treasury management strategy apart from one
breach of the limit for a single local authority. Interest of £0.43m was earned on
investments at an average return of 1.7%.
Treasury investment income for the full year would likely be significantly below
the budget as the pandemic kept interest rates and dividend yields low.
Commercial property income would also likely underperform as some tenants
were affected by the pandemic.
3

Audit Committee
16 December 2020

The Committee noted the report.
AAG/32 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22
The Group Accountant (Technical) reported that the Capital Strategy for
2021/22 remained largely unchanged except for changes to the limits for money
market funds and local authorities. Limits on money market funds would
increase from £30m to £50m and the limit on individual local authority would
increase from £4m to £5m
The investment strategy would also remain largely unchanged apart from
increases in the service loans and overall commercial property portfolio limits.
The limit on service loans would increase from £1.5m to £3m and the limit on
overall commercial property would increase from £60m to £70m
The increase in loan value would enable lending to the Council’s own Housing
Company and the overall portfolio limit increase would help to cover the
development of existing assets and provide headroom for possible upward
revaluations of property values.
RESOLVED
That the Audit Committee approve the Capital Strategy as an appropriate
overarching strategy for the Council while leaving the full Council to
approve the updated capital strategy that will accompany the 2021/22
budget to Council.
RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL
i)

that the full Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy
for 2021/22 and the associated limits and specific indicators
included in section 4 and appendix B of the Capital Strategy
2021/22 incorporating Investment and Treasury Management
Strategy report.

ii)

that the full Council approve the Investment Strategy for 2021/22
and the associated limits and specific indicators included in
section 5 and appendix C of the Capital Strategy 2021/22
incorporating Investment and Treasury Management Strategy
report.

AAG/33 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.
To consider reports or appendices containing exempt or confidential
information

4

Audit Committee
16 December 2020

5

RESOLVED
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following three items of
business, on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of
exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, by virtue of paragraph 5 regarding information in
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings.
AAG/34 APPENDIX 2 OF THE CORPORATE RISK REPORT DECEMBER 2020
The Committee noted the contents of the appendix.

The meeting closed at 7.11 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

5

